
1	
	

	TABLE	OF	CONTENTS	-	TOWN	OF	EMERY	CENTENNIAL	1889-1989	
(many	photographs	throughout	this	book)	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 								 Page	
Preface,	Dedication,	Acknowledgements,		
								Town	of	Emery	Organized	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1	
Centennial	Committee	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 2-5	
Emery’s	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 6	
Board	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 			 	 6-9	
Roads	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 9-10	
Greenfield	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 l0-11	
Recreation	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 11	
Journey	in	Time	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 12-14	
C.C.C.	Civilian	Conservation	Corp.	&	N.R.A.	 	 	 	 	 	 14-17	
N.R.A.	National	Recovery	Act		 	 	 	 	 	 	 17	
Logging	and	Railroad	Era	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 17-26	
Saloons	and	Taverns	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 27-28	
Mail	Service	and	Post	Offices		 	 	 	 	 	 	 29	
Dance	Halls	Throughout	Emery	 	 	 	 	 	 	 30-31	
Creameries	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 31-33	
Emery	Spring	Brook	Creamery	 	 	 	 	 	 	 33	
Town	Hall	–	Officers	1889-1988	 	 	 	 	 	 	 34-39	
Emery	Cemetery	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 39-40	
Religion	Throughout	Emery	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 40-41	
The	Little	Church	With	a	Big	Name	 	 	 	 	 	 	 41-42	
Emery-Hackett	Lutheran	Ladies	Aid	 	 	 	 	 	 	 42-43	
“Successful	Hunts”	Photographs	 	 	 	 	 	 	 43-45	
Baseball	–	Emery	Style	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 45-46	
Emery	Men’s	Softball	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 46-47	
Girl’s	Softball		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 47-48	
Emery	Sewing	Circle	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 48	
Emery	Birthday	Club	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 48	
Emery	Homemakers	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 48-49	
East	Highland	Homemakers	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 49	
Dover	postcard	–	1926	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 50	
4-H	Club	in	Emery	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 50	
Highlands	Hustlers	4-H	Club	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 50-52	
Countryside	4-H	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 52	
East	Highland	Community	Club	 	 	 	 	 	 	 53	
Athletic	Association	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 53	
Thursday,	April	27,	1933	Around	the	Corner	in	Emery	 	 	 	 53	
Excerpts	from	the	Phillips	Times	 	 	 	 	 	 	 53-54	
Communicated	–	Aug.	1,	1891	 	 	 	 	 	 	 54-55	
Stores	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 55-56	



2	
	

Table	of	Contents,	con’t.	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Page	
Veterans	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 57-62	
The	Sheep	Ranch	Story	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 62-63	
East	Highland	School	(District	No.	1)	 	 	 	 	 	 	 63-68	
East	Highland	Families	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 69-73	
The	Angelo	Farm	(John	Danielson,	Andrew	Erickson,		
				George	Morrical,	Moraz,	Harmon-Angelo)		 	 	 	 	 74-75	
Beecham	Farm	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 76	
Frank	Dusek	Family	Story	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 77	
Joseph	Drobilek	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 77-78	
Joseph	France,	Sr.	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 78-79	
Fusak	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 80-81	
Christopher	Glissendorf	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 81-82	
Richard	and	Emma	Glissendorf	 	 	 	 	 	 	 83	
Hlasny	Farm	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 84	
Joseph	Hlasny		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 84-85	
Hrouda	Farm		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 85	
John	Hrouda,	Sr.	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 85-86	
Kadlecek	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 86-87	
Kirchmeyer	Farm	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 87-88	
Russell	Kirchmeyer	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 88-89	
Family	of	Vencl	(Vaclav)	Kohout	 	 	 	 	 	 	 89-90	
Marlenga	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 91	
Max	Froehner		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 91	
Marlengas	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 91-92	
John	Simurdiak,	Sr.	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 93-94	
Joseph	Simurdiak	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 94	
Stephen	Morauske	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 94-95	
Alexander	Sopha,	Sr.	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 95-96	
Vaclav	Soukup	Family		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 97	
George	and	Anne	Warga,	Emery	Residents	for	40	Years	 	 	 	 98	
John,	Sr.	and	Anna	Warga	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 98	
Steve	and	Mary	Warga	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 98	
John	Vojtech,	Sr.	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 99	
John	Vojtech,	Jr.	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 										99-100	
Otto	Vojtech	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 100	
Dover	School	(District	No.	2)	 	 	 	 	 	 																						101-104	
An	Ode	to	the	Cast	of	“Girl	Shy”	 	 	 	 	 	 	 105	
Dover	Area	Families	and	Photos	 	 	 	 	 	 	 105-110	
History	of	Mike	Balaty	Family	From	1906	 	 	 	 	 									111-112	
The	Way	Things	Were	–	Growing	Up	on	a	Farm		
						in	Northern	Wisconsin	(Balaty)	 	 	 	 	 	 									112-114	
Ackerman-	Daehne	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									114-115	
Alouis	Benda	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 115	



3	
	

Table	of	Contents,	con’t.	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Page	
Jim	Cummings	Family		 	 	 	 	 	 																						115-116	
Eitel	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									117-118	
John	Grosh	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 118	
Hatina	History		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		 119	
Paul	Jandacka,	Sr.	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 119	
Louis	Karnosh	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 120	
Mr.	&	Mrs.	Anton	Kerwitzer	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 121	
Joseph	Kocalka	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									121-122	
“Black	Jack”	Malone	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									122-123	
Morey	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									123-124	
Joseph	Plyer	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		 124	
Charles	Plyer,	Sr.	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 									124-125	
Jake	Plyer	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 125	
Frank	and	Hulda	Plyer		 	 	 	 	 	 	 									125-126	
John	PospisIl,	Sr.	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 127	
Joseph	Rabusitz	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									127-128	
Schmidtke-Voss	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 128	
August	Schoof	Family		 	 	 	 	 	 	 									128-129	
Schweikert	Family	Story	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 129	
Albert	and	Augusta	Stahnke	History	 	 	 	 	 	 									129-130	
John	and	Lena	Studo	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 130	
John	Vyskocil	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									131-132	
Dover	3	East	School	(District	No.	3)	 	 	 	 	 	 									133-135	
East	Dover	Area	Families	(photographs)	 	 	 	 	 									135-139	
Oliver	Dunbars	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									139-140	
Logan	Green	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		 141	
Hertlein	Family	Story	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 142	
The	Jakoubek	Family	in	Price	County,	Wisconsin	 	 	 	 	 143	
James	and	Caroline	Shanley	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 144	
Joseph	Sikyta	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 145	
Vaclav	Sikyta	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 145	
Joseph	Sikyta,	Jr.	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 146	
Three	East	Pioneers		(Zapfe-Krahl)	 	 	 	 	 	 									146-149	
John	Kozey	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 149	
Herman	Heinzel	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 149	
Steiger	School	(1906-1918)	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 150	
Steiger	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									150-152	
Viola	Villa	School	(District	No.	4)	 	 	 	 	 	 									153-155	
The	Chrusciel	Family	Story	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 156	
Fiala	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									157-158	
James	Houdek,	Sr.	and	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 158	
Frank	and	Rose	Kaiser		 	 	 	 	 	 	 									158-159	
Vendelins	Kautman	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 159	



4	
	

Table	of	Contents,	con’t.	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Page	
The	Koci	Family	Story	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									159-162	
Ignac	Koupy,	Sr.	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 162	
Kovac	Family	Story	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									162-163	
The	Mlejnek	Family	Story	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 163	
The	Muska	Family	Story	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									163-164	
John	Podmolik	Family		 	 	 	 	 	 	 									165-166	
Siroky	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									166-167	
Frank	Smidl	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 168	
Viola	Villa	Community	and	Viola	Villa	Hall	 	 	 	 	 									168-179	
Miller	Road	School	 	(District	No.	5)	 	 	 	 																						181-185	
Miller	Road	Area	Families	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									187-189	
Joseph	Baumruk	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 191	
The	Boucek	Tragedy	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 191	
Holste-Penter	History		 	 	 	 	 	 	 									191-193	
John	Houdek	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 193	
Matt	and	Anna	Janousky	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 195	
Huml	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									195-197	
Martin	Knez	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 			 197	
Kaspar	Kosar	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 													199	
Frank	Loula	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 								 									199-201	
James	Maly,	Sr.	and	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 							 									201-203	
William	H.	Neu,	Sr.	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 									203-205	
Dan	Neu	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									205-207	
The	Unique	Cedar	Cabin	in	the	Town	of	Emery	 	 	 	 	 207	
Schoenborn	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									207-209	
The	History	of	the	Soul	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 									211-215	
Spinler-Lamalfa	Family	History	 	 	 	 	 	 									215-217	
Frank	Tehle	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 217	
The	John	Vick	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 									219-221	
Joseph	Zach	Family	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 221	
Emery’s	Gonna	Be	My	Home	Again	(song)	 	 	 	 	 	 223	
Financial	Contributions	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 223	

*					*					*					*					*					*	



5	
	

	
FAMILY	HISTORY/STORY	SURNAME	INDEX	
	
Ackerman	114-115	
Angelo	74-75	
Balaty	111-114	
Baumruk	191	
Beecham	76	
Benda	115	

	
	
Boucek	191	
Chrusciel	156	
Cummings	115-116	
Daehne	114-115	
Danielson	74-75	
Drobilek	77-78	

	
FAMILY	HISTORY/STORY	SURNAME	INDEX,	con’t	
Dunbar	139-140	
Dusek	77	
Eitel	117-118	
Erickson	74-75	
Fiala	157-158	
France	78-79	
Froehner	91	
Fusak	80-81	
Glissendorf	81-83	
Green	141	
Grosh	118	
Harmon	74-75	
Hatina	119	
Heinzel	149	
Hertlein	142	
Hlasny	84-85	
Holste	191-193	
Houdek	158,	193	
Hrouda	85-86	
Jakoubek	143	
Jandacka	119	
Janousky	195	
Huml	195-197	
Kadlecek	86-87	
Kaiser	158-159	
Karnosh	120	
Kautman	159	
Kerwitzer	121	
Kirchmeyer	87-89	
Knez	197	
Kocalka	121-122	
Koci	159-162	
Kohout	89-90	

Kosar	199	
Koupy	162	
Kovac	162-163	
Kozey	149	
Krahl	146-149	
Lamalfa	215-217	
Loula	199-201	
Maly	201-203	
	
	
Malone	122-123	
Marlenga	91-92	
Mlejnek	163	
Morauske	94-95	
Moraz	74-75	
Morey	123-124	
Morrical	74-75	
Muska	163-164	
Neu	203-207	
Penter	191-193	
Plyer	124-126	
Podmolik	165-166	
PospisIl	127	
Rabusitz	127-128	
Schmidtke	128	
Schoenborn	207-209	
Schoof	128-129	
Schweikert	129	
Shanley	144	
Sikyta	145-146	
Simurdiak	93-94	
Siroky	166-167	



6	
	

Smidl	168	
Sopha	95-96	
Soukup	97	
Soul	211-215	
Spinler	215-217	
Stahnke	129-130	
Steiger	150-152	
Studo	130	
Tehle	217	
Vick	219-221	
Vojtech	99-100	
Voss	128	
Vyskocil	131-132	
Warga	98	
Zach	221	
Zapfe	146-149	
	
This	document	prepared	by	Edith	Carpenter-Neu	
in	Jan.	2012		(wife	of	Clarence	R.	Neu,	Jr.)	


